

No. 25-112

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OKELLO T. CHATRIE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF TECHNOLOGISTS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

CHRISTOPHER T. BAVITZ
Counsel of Record
MASON A. KORTZ
MICHAEL ROSENBLOOM
CYBERLAW CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
1557 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 384-9125
cbavitz@law.harvard.edu

RICHARD SALGADO
1746 Fordham Way
Mountain View, CA 94040

JONATHAN MAYER
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY
307 Sherrerd Hall
Princeton, NJ 08540

March 9, 2026

Counsel for Amici Curiae

120958



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. As a technical matter, the government, through Google, searched user accounts when executing the warrant	7
A. The “account” is a well- established concept in the history of computing that is technically, socially, and legally cognizable	8
B. Accounts are the relevant unit of personal access in modern hyperscale systems.....	12
C. Alternative abstractions based on physical infrastructure or categories of data are inaccurate and unnecessary.....	15
D. Searching data in a system with accounts requires crossing the boundary into each account.....	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. By grounding the ruling on the account nature of the intrusion, the Court can avoid unnecessary factual or doctrinal analysis	21
A. The Court can avoid several difficult, fact-bound questions	22
i. The Court does not need to address whether information in an account was voluntarily disclosed.	22
ii. The Court does not need to conduct a <i>Carpenter</i> -style inquiry into the amount, precision, or sensitivity of information in an account	24
iii. The Court does not need to address the constitutionality of other data searches	26
B. The Court can avoid constitutionalizing Google’s three-step process	27
C. The account-centered approach is analogous to searches of multi-unit properties such as hotels	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ajemian v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 84 N.E.3d 766 (Mass. 2017).....	11
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	4, 8, 17, 19, 22-27
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	10
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	26
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	8, 27, 29
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	31
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Jacobs v. City of Chicago</i> , 215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>JLM Couture, Inc. v. Gutman</i> , 91 F.4th 91 (2d Cir. 2024).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	27, 29
<i>Lazette v. Kulmatycki</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 748 (N.D. Ohio 2013)	10, 11
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep't</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024)	10
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982)	27
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	23, 29
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	29
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 76 U.S. 483 (1964)	31
<i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 901 (E.D. Va. 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 107 F.4th 319 (4th Cir. 2024), <i>aff'd on reh'g en banc</i> , 136 F.4th 100 (4th Cir. 2025)	24, 26, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 684 F.2d 616 (9th Cir. 1982).....	32
<i>United States v. Hasbajrami</i> , 945 F.3d 641 (2nd Cir. 2019)	25
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 705 F. Supp. 3d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2023).....	30
<i>United States v. Hood</i> , 920 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	8, 23
<i>United States v. Maher</i> , 120 F.4th 297 (2d Cir. 2024)	26
<i>United States v. Nerber</i> , 222 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 110 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024)	26
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Winsor</i> , 816 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 846 F.2d 1569 (9th Cir. 1988)	31, 32
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 374 (2021)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	4-8, 18, 19, 22, 25-29, 31
---------------------------------	----------------------------

STATUTES

CLOUD Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2523(b)(4)(D)(ii)	12
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986, 18 U.S.C. § 1030	11
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, 18 U.S.C. § 2701	11
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1842	12
Supreme Court Rule 37	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. REP NO. 99-647 (1986)	11
H.R. REP NO. 107-236 (2001)	12
S. REP. NO. 99-541 (1986)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alessandro Acquisti, Laura Brandimarte & George Loewenstein, <i>Privacy and Human Behavior in the Age of Information</i> , 347 SCIENCE 509 (2015) . . .	23
Yves-Alexandre de Montjoye et al., <i>Unique in the Crowd: The Privacy Bounds of Human Mobility</i> , 3 SCI. REP., no. 1376, 2013.....	24, 25
C. Marceau, <i>Multics System-Programmers Manual</i> , Section BQ.4.00 (1967).....	9
<i>Change From a Local Account to a Microsoft Account in Windows</i> , MICROSOFT SUPPORT	10
<i>Computer Privacy, Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Prac. and Proc. of the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 90th Cong. 120 (1967).....	30
<i>Evolving the Windows User Model – A Look to the Past</i> , MICROSOFT SECURITY COMMUNITY BLOG (Jan. 23, 2025).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Identity Platform Multi-tenancy</i> , GOOGLE (Feb. 27, 2026).....	14
IEEE Computer Society, <i>Compatible Time-Sharing System (1961-1973)</i> (2011).....	8
<i>Locations of Google Data Centers</i> , GOOGLE	6
Steven M. Bellovin et al., <i>It's Too Complicated: How the Internet Upends Katz, Smith, and Electronic Surveillance Law</i> , 30 HARV. J.L. & TECH. 1 (2016)	8, 17
USA FREEDOM Act, Pub. L. 114-23, § 104, 129 Stat. 268 (2015)	12
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. 107-56, § 215, 115 Stat. 272 (2001)	12
WAYNE R. LAFAVE, ET AL., 2 CRIM. PROC. § 4.4(d) (3d ed.).....	17
